The total nitrogen rate, the number of nitrogen applications, the fungicide treatment frequency

index (TFI) and the total pesticide TFI were significantly higher in Q1 and Q2 than in Q3 and Q4. The

flexibility of total pesticide TFI was also higher in Q1 and Q2 than in Q3 and Q4. Other statistically

significant differences were related to sowing density (lower in Q1 and Q2), the flexibility of variety

earliness at joint stage (higher in Q1 and Q2), and three variables linked to rotation practices. In Q1

and Q2, rotation length was higher, the presence of legumes as prior crop was higher and the

frequency of cereals in rotation was lower. These results suggest that the systems with higher

wheat yields under average weather conditions relied more on chemical inputs (nitrogen and

pesticides) and used more complex and diversified rotations.

109

Table 14 : Average relative values of agronomic practices in the four quadrants (values in brackets are empirical standard deviations calculated for each
quadrant)

Agricultural practices

High yield and
high sensitivity

(Q1)

High yield and low
sensitivity (Q2)

Low yield and
high sensitivity

(Q3)

Low yield and
low sensitivity

(Q4)

Management
intensification

practices
(Group 1)

Total nitrogen rate +6% (± 18%) +8% (± 15%) -7% (± 22%) -11% (± 17%)

Number of nitrogen applications +4% (± 21%) +9% (± 16%) -1% (± 18%) -10% (± 23%)

Fungicide use intensity +11% (± 38%) +17% (± 28%) -17% (± 28%) -19% (± 35%)

Total pesticide use intensity +12% (± 36%) +11% (± 28%) -9% (± 30%) -16% (± 33%)

Sowing date -1.6 (± 9.8) +1.3 (± 6.1) - 0.6 (± 6.3) +1.6 (± 9.0)

Sowing density -5% (± 16%) 0% (± 15%) 0% (± 13%) +6% (± 15%)

Variety earliness at joint stage 0% (± 19%) +1% (± 15%) +2% (± 30%) 0% (± 20%)

Variety earliness at heading stage 0% (± 5%) -1% (± 6%) 0% (± 7%) +1% (± 6%)

Variety disease resistance -1% (± 16%) -5% (± 17%) +3% (± 23%) +3% (± 23%)

Soil tillage intensity -1% (± 60%) +3% (± 63%) +2% (± 70%) -6% (± 47%)

Rotation
practices
(Group 2)

Rotation diversity -1% (± 27%) +9% (± 39%) -8% (± 27%) -3% (± 30%)

Frequency of summer crops -2% (± 25%) +4% (± 27%) +1% (± 23%) +2% (± 23%)

Frequency of legume crops 0% (± 16%) +10% (± 24%) -3% (± 9%) -6% (± 13%)

Frequency of wheat -1% (± 7%) 0% (± 9%) +1% (± 9%) -1% (± 9%)

Frequency of cereals -2% (± 12%) -4% (± 12%) +3% (± 8%) +3% (± 11%)

Frequency of temporary meadow -4% (± 18%) 0% (± 16%) -1% (± 12%) +4% (± 19%)

Flexibility
practices
(Group 3)

Flexibility of total nitrogen rate 8.2 (±8.6) 11.9 (± 12.2) 9.8 (± 8.0) 8.8 (± 7.6)

Flexibility of total pesticide use intensity 0.3 (± 0.3) 0.6 (± 0.3) 0.4 (± 0.2) 0.3 (± 0.2)

Flexibility of sowing date 3.7 (± 4.3) 6.1 (± 5.7) 3.2 (± 3.4) 3.6 (± 3.7)

Flexibility of sowing density 2.1 (± 5.7) 4.0 (± 6.8) 4.6 (± 9.4) 2.8 (± 5.6)

Flexibility of variety earliness at joint stage 0.4 (± 0.3) 0.4 (± 0.4) 0.3 (± 0.3) 0.4 (± 0.4)

Flexibility of variety earliness at heading stage 0.2 (± 0.2) 0.2 (± 0.2) 0.1 (± 0.2) 0.2 (± 0.2)

Flexibility of variety disease resistance 0.6 (± 0.5) 0.7 (± 0.5) 0.6 (± 0.6) 0.7 (± 0.6)

110

Table 15 : Results of Wilcoxon signed-rank tests used to compare agricultural practices between cropping systems (* significant at P<0.01,  significant
at P<0.05, * significant at P<0.10, and NS for not significant)

Practices

High yield (Q1 &
Q2) vs low yield

(Q3 & Q4)

High sensitivity (Q1
& Q3) vs low

sensitivity (Q2 &
Q4)

High yield and high
sensitivity (Q1) vs
High Yield and low

sensitivity (Q2)

Low yield and high
sensitivity (Q3) vs
low yield and low
sensitivity (Q4)

Management
intensification

practices
(Group 1)

Total nitrogen rate * (HY > LY) NS  NS  NS

[…]

(Q1) High TFI and low sensitivity 25 +19% (± 30%) - 2.2 (± 1.5)

(Q2) High TFI and high sensitivity 34 +22% (± 23%) + 2.4 (± 1.7)

(Q3) Low TFI and low sensitivity 35 -29% (± 22%) - 2.1 (± 1.5)

(Q4) Low TFI and high sensitivity 26 -33% (± 18%) + 1.7 (± 1.7)

Note: n is the number of cropping systems per quadrant, values shown are the average percent
difference with respect to regionalized averages (empirical standard deviation shown in
brackets).

Note: For average TFI (y axis), values are expressed in terms of relative difference with respect to the mean of
the geographical zone A to F in which the cropping system is located. For sensitivity TFI (x axis), values are
absolute differences

Figure 33 : The 120 cropping systems distributed across four patterns of fungicide performances

152

Table 28 : Average relative values of agronomic practices in the four quadrants (values in brackets are empirical standard deviations calculated for each
quadrant)

  Agricultural practices
High TFI and Low
Sensitivity (Q1)

High TFI and High
Sensitivity (Q2)

Low TFI and Low
Sensitivity (Q3)

Low TFI and High
Sensitivity (Q4)

Intensification
management

practices
(Group 1)

Total nitrogen rate +9% (± 15%) +4% (± 13%) -9% (± 22%) -8% (± 18%)

Number of N applications +4% (± 18%) +6% (± 18%) -7% (± 23%) -2% (± 19%)

Fungicide use intensity +16% (± 25%) +19% (± 26%) -30% (± 22%) -25% (± 22%)

Total pesticide use intensity +13% (± 25%) +11% (± 24%) -17% (± 28%) -14% (± 30%)

Sowing date 0.3 (± 6.0) 1.5 (± 9.2) - 0.2 (± 9.5) 0.5 (± 6.2)

Sowing density 0% (± 17%) -2% (± 10%) +3% (± 14%) +2% (± 16%)

Variety earliness (joint stage) -9% (±23%) +3% (± 21%) +6% (± 19%) +1% (± 23%)

Variety earliness (heading stage) 0% (±6%) -1% (± 7%) +3% (± 5%) -1% (± 6%)

Variety disease resistance 0% (±15%) 0% (± 17%) 0% (± 19%) +1% (± 24%)

Soil tillage intensity +6% (± 42%) +23% (± 67%) -22% (± 59%) -15% (± 50%)

Rotation
practices
(Group 2)

Rotation diversity +6% (± 34%) +6% (± 32%) -9% (± 29%) -10% (± 28%)

Frequency of summer crops +1% (±25%) -4% (± 25%) +1% (± 20%) +1% (± 30%)

Frequency of legume crops +6% (±48%) -2% (± 25%) -2% (± 15%) +2% (± 45%)

Frequency of wheat -1% (±10%) -1% (± 14%) +1% (± 8%) +1% (± 13%)

Frequency of cereals -2% (± 12%) 0% (± 12%) +4% (± 8%) +2% (± 12%)

Frequency of grassland +10% (±60%) -4% (± 19%) 0% (± 9%) +55% (± 214%)

Flexibility
practices
(Group 3)

Flexibility of total nitrogen rate 10.2 (± 9.6) 8.8 (± 8.2) 8.7 (± 8.4) 10.4 (± 6.5)

Flexibility of pesticide use intensity 0.41 (± 0.28) 0.48 (± 0.34) 0.33 (± 0.25) 0.40 (± 0.26)

Flexibility of sowing date 4.8 (± 4.5) 4.9 (± 5.4) 4.0 (± 4.4) 3.1 (± 3.4)

Flexibility of sowing density 3.2 (± 5.1) 4.1 (± 7.8) 4.4 (± 9.1) 2.0 (± 4.3)

Flexibility of variety earliness (joint stage) 0.42 (± 0.37) 0.40 (± 0.32) 0.32 (± 0.29) 0.30 (± 0.33)

Flexibility of variety earliness (heading stage) 0.17 (± 0.18) 0.19 (± 0.17) 0.18 (± 0.15) 0.17 (± 0.18)

Flexibility of variety disease resistance 0.60 (± 0.47) 0.76 (± 0.60) 0.69 (± 0.54) 0.64 (± 0.50)

153

Table 29 : Results of Wilcoxon signed-rank tests used to compare agricultural practices between cropping systems distributed in four quadrants (*
significant at P<0.01,  significant at P<0.05, * significant at P<0.10, and NS for not significant)

  Agricultural practices
High TFI (Q1 and
Q2) vs Low TFI

(Q3 and Q4)

High Sensitivity (Q2
and Q4) vs Low

Sensitivity (Q1 and
Q3)

High TFI and Low
Sensitivity (Q1) vs
High TFI and High
Sensitivity (Q2)

Low TFI and Low
Sensitivity (Q3) vs
Low TFI and High
Sensitivity (Q4)

Intensification
management

practices